ORDINANCE NO. 1999

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING CHAPTER 8.24 BY ADDING THERETO A NEW SECTION 8.24.190 ALL RELATING TO THE REDUCTION OF RESIDENTIAL REFUSE RATES FOR LOW VOLUME USERS

The City Council of the City of Chula Vista does ordain as follows:

SECTION I: That Chapter 8.24 of the Chula Vista Municipal Code be, and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto a new Section 8.24.190, to read as follows:

Sec. 8.24.190 Reduced Residential Refuse Collection Charges.

The City Council finds and declares that senior citizens in single family homes do not generate as great a volume of garbage and refuse and, therefore, a method should be provided which would result in a reduced collection charge for such citizens. The collection charge for senior citizens shall be based upon the cost to be established by resolution of the City Council for the purchase of colored trash bags. The purchase of such colored trash bags would eliminate the normal collection charge for the particular residential unit where such bags are used. Senior citizens (62 years and over) desiring to take advantage of this program would purchase the colored trash bags from the Chula Vista Sanitary Service office located at 311 "F" Street. Senior citizens would then be able to use such color coded trash bags at their own discretion and, therefore, regulate the cost of trash collection based upon the volume of trash which their household generates. Said reduced collection rate program for low volume users shall become effective October 1, 1982.

SECTION II: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force on the thirty-first day after its adoption.

SECTION III: This ordinance shall be deemed to be repealed and be of no further force and effect from and after October 1, 1983.

.)

Presented and Approved as to form by

sot at the second se

· • · ·

George D. Lindberg, City Attorney

	FIRST READ AT A	REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
· · · OF C	HULA VISTA, CALI	FORNIA, HELD <u>August 17</u> , <u>19</u> <u>82</u> , AND
FINALLY PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF HELD <u>August 24</u>		
19 <u>82</u> , BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE, TO-WIT:		
AYES:	Councilmen	McCandliss, Cox, Moore
NAYES:	Councilmen	Malcolm
ABSTAIN:	Councilmen	None
ABSENT:	Councilmen	Scott
ATTEST Annie Mayor of the City of Chula Vista City Clerk		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO) ss. CITY OF CHULA VISTA)

I, JENNIE M. FULASZ, CMC, CITY CLERK of the City of Chula Vista, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of ORDINANCE NO. 1999_____, and that the same has not been amended or repealed.

DATED_____

(seal)

City Clerk

CC-660